The research focused on those B2B medium sized firms that have moved into 

and operate in e-commerce, examining the marketing and logistics elements. 

Quantitative, numeric data were collected, using a face-to-face-based survey of one 

hundred and twenty (120) B2B firms. To identify the potential B2B firms, two hundred 

and twenty five (225) firms were contacted. Using a snowball approach, every 

company that agreed to participate as a buyer or as a seller was asked to propose 

other firms to take part. At the end of the process, the sample comprised one 

hundred and twenty (120) companies.